The recoverable amount of the Labour Hire division has been determined based on a value in use calculation.
That calculation uses cash flow projections based on financial forecasts approved by management covering a
two-year period (FY16 to FY17), and a pre-tax discount rate of 18.7 per cent. Cash flows beyond that period have
been held constant, reflecting the competitive nature of the industry.

Management’s key assumption is that revenues for the Labour Hire division will fall in FY17, reflecting the net
impact of recent customer wins and losses.  Also, EBITDA margin will hold steady at approximately 2.5% (before
corporate overhead allocations).

Notes to the Financial Statements

ASHLEY SERVICES GROUP

Interim Financial Statements for the half year ended 31 December 2015   14

c. Sensitivity analysis

Management has also run various sensitivity scenarios, primarily reviewing sensitivity of outcomes to FY17
EBITDA forecasts, long term growth rates and discount rates.  In respect of reasonably possible changes in the
key assumptions, major sensitivities are summarised as follows:

 Change in Value in use valuation
Labour hire CGU

$’000
Training CGU

$’000

Sustainable EBITDA; +/- $0.5 million each CGU +/-2,500 +/-2,200

1% increase or decrease in long term growth rate +/-1,000 +/-1,100

1% increase or decrease in pre tax discount rate +/-900 +/-1,300

d. Impairment charge

As a result of the base case and scenario analysis, an impairment charge totalling $63.3 million has been recorded
in the 1H FY16 results, split by CGU as follows:

Goodwill

$000

Other
Intangibles

$’000

Total
$’000

Training 52,361 3,492 55,853

Labour Hire 7,467 0 7,467

Total impairment charge as at 31 December 2015 59,828 3,492 63,320

These movements have reduced the net carrying amount of goodwill and other intangibles to $12.9 million as
presented in note 8.

Notes to the Financial Statements

ASHLEY SERVICES GROUP

Interim Financial Statements for the half year ended 31 December 2015   15

 SEGMENT REPORTING

Management identifies its operating segments based on the Group’s service lines, which represent the main
products and services provided by the Group.  The Group’s management has identified two operating segments,
Labour Hire and Training.

During the six month period to 31 December 2015, there have been no changes from prior periods in the
measurement methods used to determine operating segments and reported segment profit or loss.

The revenues and profit generated by each of the Group’s operating segments are summarised as follows:

6 months to 31 December 2015